IRLCs, the borrower�s propensity to close their mortgage loans under the commitment is used as a primary assumption.

Our total market risk is influenced by a wide variety of factors including market volatility and the liquidity of the
markets. There are certain limitations inherent in the sensitivity analysis presented, including the necessity to conduct
the analysis based on a single point in time and the inability to include the complex market reactions that normally
would arise from the market shifts modeled.

We used June 30, 2007 market rates on our instruments to perform the sensitivity analysis. The estimates are based on
the market risk sensitive portfolios described in the preceding paragraphs and assume instantaneous, parallel shifts in
interest rate yield curves.

64

Edgar Filing: PHH CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the estimated change in the fair value of our assets and liabilities sensitive to interest
rates as of June 30, 2007 given hypothetical instantaneous parallel shifts in the yield curve:

Change in Fair Value
Down Down Down Up Up Up

100 bps 50 bps 25 bps 25 bps 50 bps 100 bps
(In millions)

Mortgage assets:
Mortgage loans held for sale, net $ 62 $ 40 $ 22 $ (25) $ (52) $ (111)
Interest rate lock commitments 31 25 15 (20) (46) (113)
Forward loan sale commitments (117) (75) (41) 46 96 203

Total Mortgage loans held for sale, net,
interest rate lock commitments and related
derivatives (24) (10) (4) 1 (2) (21)

Mortgage servicing rights (528) (233) (107) 88 159 258
Mortgage servicing rights derivatives 431 179 79 (61) (106) (160)

Total Mortgage servicing rights and
related derivatives (97) (54) (28) 27 53 98

Mortgage-backed securities 1 1 � � � (1)

Total mortgage assets (120) (63) (32) 28 51 76
Total vehicle assets 20 10 5 (5) (10) (19)
Total liabilities (4) (2) (1) 1 2 4

Total, net $ (104) $ (55) $ (28) $ 24 $ 43 $ 61

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

As of the end of the period covered by this Form 10-Q, management performed, with the participation of our Chief
Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and
procedures as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the
�Exchange Act�). Our disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide reasonable assurance that information
required to be disclosed in the reports we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized